
1 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND THE MEETING OF THE ARTS, CULTURE AND RECREATION 

SPC TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,  

DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. ON MONDAY, 9 MAY 2016 AT 9.30 AM 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY, 9 MAY 2016 
 

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 14th March, 2016 (circulated).   

 
1 - 6 

2   Filming in the City - Draft Code of Practice.   
 

7 - 8 

3   Presentation on Creative Spaces Initiative - Jacinta Lynch, Founding Director of 
Broadstone Studios.   
 

9 - 18 

4   Street Performance Bye-Laws 2016 - Verbal Update.   
 

 

5   Motion submitted Councillor John Lyons:- 
 
“That this committee agrees to the commissioning of a new statue of Irish 
revolutionary leader Robert Emmet, to be located outside St. Catherine’s Church, 
Thomas Street, the area in which the revolutionary leader was executed by 
hanging in 1803.” 
 

 

6   Report on Implementation of Cultural Strategy, Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer.   
 

19 - 20 

7   Report on Dublin City Local Economic and Community Plan 2016 - 2021.   
 

21 - 24 

8   Report on the proposed new City Library at Parnell Square - Margaret Hayes, 
Dublin City Librarian.   
 

25 - 28 

9   Temple Bar Cultural Trust - A New Vision - Terms Of Reference and Membership.   
 

29 - 30 

10   Management Update.   
 

31 - 60 

11   Approved Minutes of Sport and Wellbeing Partnership Advisory Board meeting 
held 8th February 2016.   
 
 

61 - 68 



2 
 

12   Approved Minutes  of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 17th 
February 2016.   
 

69 - 70 

13   Approved Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting held 17th 
February 2016.   
 

71 - 74 

14   Approved Minutes of Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting held 21st March 
2016.   
 

75 - 78 

15   Approved Minutes of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 16th March 
2016.   
 

79 - 80 

16   Approved Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting held 16th 
March 2016.   
 

81 - 84 

17   Breviate of draft Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting held 
20th April 2016.   
 

85 - 88 

18   Breviate of draft Minutes of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 20th 
April 2016.   
 

89 - 90 

19   A.O.B.   
 

 

 



 

Page 1 of 5 

 

 
Arts, Culture, Recreation and Community SPC 

Minutes of Meeting held on 14th March 2016 
9:30 a.m., Council Chamber, City Hall 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members: 
 
Cllr. Rebecca Moynihan (Chair) 
Cllr. Mary Freehill  
Cllr. Vincent Jackson 
Cllr. Emma Murphy 
Cllr. Greg Kelly  
Cllr. Claire Byrne  
Cllr Damien O’Farrell 
Cllr. John Lyons 
Cllr.  Aine Clancy 
Cllr. Gary Gannon 
Cllr. Seamás McGrattan 
Willie White, Dublin Theatre Festival 
Jenny Murray, Children’s Books Ireland 
Simon O Connor, The Little Museum of 
Dublin 
Gerry Kerr, National Council for the Blind 
of Ireland 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Cllr. Mannix Flynn 
 
Apologies: 
Maurice Ahern, Irish Sports Council 
Ciara Higgins, Royal Irish Academy of 
Music 
Ciaran Reid, Ballyfermot/Chapelizod 
Partnership 
 

 
Officials present: 
 
Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive 
Margaret Hayes, Dublin City Librarian 
Barbara Dawson, Director, Dublin City 
Gallery, The Hugh Lane  
Leslie Moore, City Parks Superintendent 
Brendan Teeling, Deputy City Librarian  
Jim Beggan, Senior Executive Officer 
Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer 
Ruairí Ó Cuív, Public Art Manager  
Mary Ann Harris, Senior Executive Parks 
Superintendent 
Marc Coyle, Asst. Parks Superintendent 
Jackie O’Reilly, Administrative Officer  
Oliver Hickey, Administrative Officer 
Ciaran O’Neill, Senior Executive Landscape 
Architect 
Paula Ebbs, Senior Staff Officer 

 

 
Chairpersons Business: 
 
The Chair extended her congratulations to the 3 former Councillors of this SPC who were 
elected to the Dáil, Jim O’Callaghan, Kate O’Connell and Seán Haughey.  A special meeting 
of the City Council to co-opt members on to the various committees will take place on 
Wednesday 16th March 2016.  This SPC will have 3 new members. 
 

 
1. Minutes of meeting held on 11th January 2016  
 

Action: Agreed 
 

Page 1



 

Page 2 of 5 

 

2. Draft Report on revision of Street Performance Bye-Laws 2016 
a. Revised Street Performance Bye-Laws 2016 (Draft) 
b. Submissions  

 
 After a discussion it was decided to defer this item as there was not a full 
 complement of members until the 3 new members are co-opted on to this Committee.   
 It was agreed to set up a forum to consider the report before the next SPC meeting 
 consisting of two people from each of the interest groups i.e. residents, buskers, 
 businesses and including members of this SPC. 
 
 Cllr O’Farrell requested a report on the public consultation process carried out by 
 DCC on this issue. 
 
 Action: Set up Forum to report before the next SPC meeting.  Meeting to be
 convened as soon as possible.   

 
3. Report on Filming  in the City  

 
 Management informed the members that the Facilitator engaged to complete the 
 consultation process has not quite finalised her report.  It is now believed that a 
 suitable revised framework for the regulation of filming in Henrietta Street can be 
 implemented and that we can move towards lifting the current moratorium on the 
 granting of filming permits. 
 
 There is already a Code of Practice for the regulation of filming in Dublin City as 
 agreed between Dublin City Council and the Irish Film/Television sector and some 
 time ago a special and additional set of guidelines were agreed for filming in Henrietta 
 Street.  It is now proposed that any new agreed procedures/rules coming out of the 
 this facilitated process should be integrated into these two documents thus creating a 
 revised single and comprehensive Code of Practice for the regulation of filming in 
 Dublin City (with a specific emphasis on Henrietta Street).  It was noted that a 
 stronger regime of monitoring and enforcement will be implemented. 
 

Action:  Draft Code of Practice to be brought back to this Committee.  
 
4. Report on Implementation of Cultural Strategy, Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer  

 
 Ray Yeates gave a verbal report on the implementation of the Cultural Strategy to 
 date. The new Cultural Strategy for Dublin City Council (adopted January  2016)   is 
 made up of a series of long term priorities and actions over five years to  achieve the 
 purpose of the strategy to reposition culture and cultural expression as a  corporate 
 priority.  
 
 Sixteen long term actions are set out in Dublin City Councils Cultural Strategy from 
 Communication to Education and local neighbourhoods.  
 
 This will be a standing item on this Agenda. 
 
 The Chair informed members that a large number of submissions from Arts 
 Organisations were submitted for the Development Plan and suggested an informal 
 meeting be convened to discuss ideas and motions in relation to the arts. 
 
 Action: Keep on Agenda.  
 

 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 5 

 

5. Report on Dublin City Local Economic and Community Plan 2016 - 2021 
 
In December 2015 Dublin City Council agreed and adopted this plan.  
 
The Dublin City LECP is made up to two documents: 

 A six year strategy document outlining the rationale and context for each 
of 12 high level goals. 

 An Action Plan for 2016 with specific objectives and actions relevant to the 
LECP high level goals; the Action Plan will be updated annually during the 
lifetime of the Plan. 

 
  This will be a permanent agenda item setting out all goals and objectives from 
  the LECP that are relevant to the work of this SPC.  
 
  Action:  Keep on Agenda 

 
6. Temple Bar Cultural Trust - New Vision – Terms of Reference and 

Membership  
         

 It was agreed to set up a Committee consisting of 4 members from this SPC and  
4 members from the Economic Development and Enterprise SPC to oversee an  
overall new vision for Temple Bar.  Cllr R. Moynihan (Chair), Cllr C. Byrne, Cllr. 
S. McGrattan and W. White will participate on this Commit
[...]
perintendent 
Marc Coyle gave a presentation.  The Draft Tree Strategy aims to provide a co-
ordinated approach to the management of the city’s trees which will promote a 
vision of a capital city where public trees are managed effectively and sustainably 
to enhance the city environment in which to live, work and visit.  

 
 The Draft Tree Strategy will go out to Public / Stakeholder Consultation from the 

beginning of April with a deadline date of Friday 29th April 2016. All observations / 
submissions can be e-mailed to treestrategy@dublincity.ie  

 
 Action: Go to public consultation for a 4 week period. Come back to this SPC in 

July for approval. 
  
 The Chair suggested that Items 9 and 12 be taken together.  
 

9. Presentation on Library Service Developments – Brendan Teeling, Deputy 
City Librarian  

 A number of new digital services are now available to users of Dublin City Public 
Libraries including eBooks and eAudiobooks, Zinio Digital Magazines, Mango 
Online Language Learning plus Free Online Training. 

 
 Action: Welcomed and noted. 

 
 
12.     Report on the proposed new City Library at Parnell Square 

 Margaret   Hayes, Dublin City Librarian 
 
Dublin City Librarian informed the Committee that they are currently awaiting 
approval of the Stage 2(a) report by the PSCQ Foundation.  It is hoped to bring a 
sketch design presentation of the project to the next SPC meeting in May. 
 
Action:  Presentation to the May SPC Meeting. 
 

10. Management Update  
       Members asked numerous questions under this Item.  It was suggested that  
       relevant staff contact the members directly with replies. 
 
 Action:  Relevant staff to contact members directly with replies. 

 
11. Report on Draft Dublin City Parks Strategy – Ciaran O’Neill, Senior 

Executive Landscape Architect 
 
 The Parks and Landscape Services are currently finalising the draft of the first 
 Dublin City Parks Strategy.   
 The strategy in summary looks at the wide range of resources and services 
 under the Parks Services portfolio and determines policy and arising actions  to 
 seek the vision of a greener and more livable Dublin.  
 
 The draft strategy will be open to public consultation this year before being 
 finalised at SPC for approval. 
 
 Action: Go to public consultation before being finalised at this SPC. 
 

Page 4

mailto:treestrategy@dublincity.ie


 

Page 5 of 5 

 

13.    Report on Draft Invasive Alien Species Plan for Dublin City.  
 Following a presentation to the SPC at the January meeting, Dublin City Council 
 Invasive Alien Species Action Plan (2016-2020) was approved to go to public 
 consultation which ran from 22nd January to 12th March 2016. Arising from this 
 consultation, four replies were received and have been replied to.  One 
 amendment was made to the draft document based on a request from the Office 
 of Public Works to be included as a key landowner in future implementation in co-
 operation with the City Council. 
 Action: Approved. 
 

14.  Revised SPC Scheme 2014-2019 (circulated for noting) 
 Action: Noted. 

 
15. Approved Minutes of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 16th   

December 2015.  
 Action: Agreed 
 

16. Approved Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting held 6th    
January 2016 

 Action: Agreed 
 

17. Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting held 
18th January 2016 

 Action: Agreed 
 

18. Approved Minutes of Commemorations Sub Committee meeting held 20th 
January 2016 

 Action: Agreed 
 

19.  Approved minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting held 
20th January 2016 

 Action: Agreed 
 

20.  Breviate of draft Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting    
held 17th February 2016. 

 
21. Breviate of draft Minutes of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 

17th February 2016. 
 Action: Agreed 
 

22.  A.O.B.   
Some members expressed their dissatisfaction and confusion of the 1916 banner 
that is draped on the Bank
[...]
d and Screen Producers Ireland and others. But we do have to balance this 

positive activity with the needs and convenience of local residents and business at 

the various filming locations in the city and hence this new Code of Practice and 

Guidelines. 

The existing moratorium on the granting of permits for filming at Henrietta Street will 

be lifted next week. 

I recommend to this Strategic Policy Committee that the attached revised Code of 

Practice/Guidelines for filming in Dublin City be approved. 

 
 
Brendan Kenny 
Deputy Chief Executive 
9th May 2016 

Page 8



Creative Spaces Collective 
 (CSC) 
 
Presentation 
 
Dublin City Council  
Strategic Policy  
Committee (SPC) 
 
Arts, Culture and 
Recreation 
 

P
age 9



• Creative Spaces Collective (CSC)  -  
determined that the City of Dublin is a 
place for artists to work, for the benefit of 
citizen, visitor and worker alike. 
 
• CSC is a widely ranged group of artists 
and organisations at the heart of artistic  
life in Dublin 
 

• CSC arose out of Broadstone Studios, 
the oldest studio Collective in Dublin, 
losing their building in 2015 like many 
others, unable to face down the rising 
rents and fragile leases in 2016 Dublin. 
 

• Looking for a model for Dublin to 
provide cultural infrastructure to combat  
the growing exodus of Artists from Dublin 
City, a natural home for culture. 

P
age 10



• Journey through the city transformed by the creative impulse 
 

• With artists, Dublin and other cities where artists live and work 
are ‘streets’ ahead of sterile environments 
 

• the ‘appalling vista’ Dublin without artistic production and 
cultural infrastructure cannot be allowed to become an option – 
artists can help to counter this. 

P
age 11



• Embracing the artist leaves a legacy  
of buildings, spaces such as Temple 
Bar, Coombe, Smithfield / 
Grangegorman 
 

• Legislators can prevent the Market 
being the sole arbiter of the profile 
of Dublin 
 

• Dublin emerging from austerity 
backed up and caring for its 
infrastructure, enabling those who 
kept the faith during hard times to 
thrive and grow 

Former Broadstone Studios at Harcourt Terrace 

Pallas Studios 

P
age 12



• 21st century Dublin should be 
allied to greening, clever mixed 
ecologies, productive and creative 
industries 
 

• Fields of planning and living, 
often working in parallel lines, 
working together 
 

•21st century models of 
regeneration, where the City and 
traditional population movements 
take on changing economics and 
new building models for planning 
 

P
age 13



• Vision and respect between 
fields of endeavour - culture, 
housing, retail, services along 
with planning, can work together 

• The changing fabric of the City is 
an international issue, linked to the 
other challenges facing Major cities 
– Artists work internationally so in-
the-field  knowledge is available 

P
age 14



• A studio in 21st century Dublin can be a 
wide variety of facilities and places 
 

• Community in 21st century is changing, 
identifying communities of interest and 
place 
 

P
age 15



• Working with Dublin City Council so 
that the Development Plan is  a 
platform for the legacy of early 21st 
century, through a clear strategy  

P
age 16



Contact Details: 
 
Jacinta Lynch: 087 412 8684 
 
Helen Carey: 086 3847022 
 
CSC 
c/o Fire Station Artists’ Studios 
9-11 Lwr Buckingham Street 
Dublin 1 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

 

Report to Arts, Culture and Recreation SPC 

9th May 2016 
Item No. 6 

 

 
 

Report on Implementation of Cultural Strategy  

 

Priority 2 

 

To increase cultural participation and practice through:- 

 

Conduct cultural audits (qualitative and quantitative) in all city areas paying particular 

attention to developing cultural clusters, in the context of the revised development levy 

funding. 

 

This specific action of the City Council Cultural strategy is included in the latest dr
[...]


Given the scale of work required due consideration is being given to the quality and quantity 

of the resources required and the brief needed by the Auditors to be commissioned. 

 

Ray Yeates, 

City Arts Officer. 

 

Page 20



1 
 

 

 

 

Report to Arts, Culture and Recreation SPC 

 

9th May 2016 
Item No. 7 

 

 

 

The Dublin City Local Economic and Community Plan 2016 – 2021 (LECP) 

The Dublin City LECP sets out twelve high-level goals for the six-year period of the Plan.  

The goals were identified through public and stakeholder consultation undertaken in 2015.  

Each high-level goal contains a number of specific objectives and actions to achieve those 

objectives planned for 2016.  The monitoring and review of the Action Plan is the 

responsibility of the Local Community Development Committee (Chaired by Councillor Daithí 

Doolan) and the Economic Development and Enterprise Strategic Policy Committee 

(Chaired by Councillor Paul McAuliffe).  Each of the goals and objectives has been attributed 

to the relevant SPC.  This report sets out the goals and objectives that will be permanent 

agenda items for this Arts, Culture and Recreation SPC.  Actions under these goals and 

objectives will be reported on by the Arts Office, Libraries, Galleries, Sports Development 

and Recreation, Culture and Parks and Open Spaces as appropriate. 

 

High-Level Goals and Objectives for the Arts, Culture and Recreation SPC 

Goal 1: Ensure that all residents and visitors, regardless of social or cultural 

background, feel a sense of ownership and engagement with the City, feel safe in their 

communities and are welcome to fully participate in the community, social, cultural, business 

and political life of the City. 

 Objective 1.1 Enhance quality of life in the City by supporting individuals and groups 

to actively participate in their communities 

Goal 2: Work in partnership with communities to promote social inclusion, 

tackle poverty and disadv
[...]
ntify and support the growth sectors such as tourism, 

technology, food chain, education, retail and green business that will create, sustain and 

grow quality employment and self-employment opportunities for all. 

 Objective 7.1 Identify and support growth sectors 

Page 22



3 
 

 Objective 7.2 Sustain and grow quality employment and self-employment 

opportunities for all 

 

Goal 8: Promote access to a range of education, training and developmental 

opportunities starting in early childhood, leading to a culture of lifelong learning and an 

appropriately qualified and skilled workforce. 

 Objective 8.1 Promote and support quality early childhood and education supports for 

children, including supporting parents, early year’s practitioners and teachers to help 

children achieve their full potential 

 Objective 8.3 Enhance access to and awareness of lifelong learning opportunities for 

adults 

 Objective 8.4 Provide targeted training and educational opportunities to match 

current and future skills needs 

Goal 12: Enhance the recognition of Dublin as a globally connected city region 

and as the national economic generator. 

 

 Objective 12.1 Build mutually beneficial economic and other links with key cities 

globally, while also continuing to bid for, and host, leading international events and 

festivals 

 Objective 12.3 Promote Dublin as a dynamic and resilient place to do business 

 

A copy of the LECP strategy and action plan will be circulated to all Councillors and SPC 

members in the coming weeks. 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

 

Report to Arts, Culture and Recreation SPC 

9th May 2016 
Item No. 8 

 

 

 

PROPOSED NEW CITY LIBRARY, PARNELL SQUARE 

 

Project Stage 2(a) Sketch Design  

We are awaiting approval of the Stage 2(a) report by the PSCQ Foundation. A sketch design 

presentation of the project will be brought to the SPC meeting once the approval process is 

complete.
[...]
d that where the applicant signs 

 the form, a line should be inserted that all information should be true, accurate and 

 complete to the best of ones knowledge. A further discussion took place regarding 

 inserting the total number of characters that is allowed on a plaque into the 

 application form. 

 

 Action: Circulate proposed wording for inclusion on application form for approval 

 from members.  Insert total number of characters that is allowed on a plaque into the 

 application form. 

  

7.  Commemorate 4 remaining names from the Rosie Hackett Bridge process  

 

 Action: Keep on Agenda. 

 

Page 73



Page 4 of 4 
 

8. A.O.B.   

 

 Ruairi O’Cuiv, Public Art Manager informed the Committee he has been in touch with 

 Terry Crosbie regarding the erection of a memorial in North King Street.  Proposal to 

 go to the next meeting of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group  

 

 Action:  Keep Committee informed of progress. 

 

 Management informed members that an e-mail to the Asst. Chief Executive was 

 received from Cllr Tom Brabazon regarding erecting a bronze type plaque inside the 

 clubhouse of St. Laurence O’Toole G.A.A. Club.  The proposed plaque was to 

 include a copy of the Proclamation highlighting the signatories who were also 

 members of the club.  Also to be included are 80 members of the club who 

 participated in the Rising.  After a discussion it was agreed that this application does 

 not come within the guidelines of the Dublin City Council Commemorative Plaque 

 Scheme.  

 

 Action: Inform Cllr Brabazon of the decision made.  

 

 Management informed members of a number of plaques that SIPTU are looking to 

 erect at various locations around the city to commemorate men and women who 

 served with the Irish Citizen Army during the period 1913 – 1923.  After a discussion 

 it was agreed that this was a planning issue as some of the buildings where a plaque 

 is to be erected are protected structures.  It was not
[...]
 Landscape 

Services to construct a pavilion behind the Rutland Fountain.  He expressed grave 

concerns about the project and the processes which surrounded its presentation 

within Dublin City Council.  He stated that he thought it should have been presented 

to the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group and the Commemorative naming Committee.  

After a discussion it was agreed that the matter of whether the proposal should be 

referred to these forums would be referred to the Deputy Chief Executive for opinion.    

 

The date for the next Arts & Culture Advisory Group meeting is 16th May at 9:30am in 

the Members Room, City Hall.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Dublin City Council – Commemorations Committee – Minutes of 16
th
 March 2016, p.1 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to Arts, Culture and Recreation SPC 
 

9th May 2016 
 

    Item No. 15 
 

 
 

Arts, Culture and Recreation Strategic Policy Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting of Commemorations Committee - Fochoiste na gCuimhneachán 
 

Wednesday 16th March 2016 at 2.00pm 
Member’s Room, City Hall 

 

Councillors/Members Present Officials Present 

Cllr Vincent Jackson (Chair) 
Cllr Nial Ring 
 

Margaret Hayes, Dublin City Librarian 
Brendan Teeling, Deputy City Librarian 
Tara Doyle, Dublin City Public Libraries 
Ursula Donnellan, CCEES 
Paula Ebbs, CCEES 
Gabrielle McClelland, CCEES 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting of 17th February 2016 (circulated) were approved.  

2. Matters arising: B. Teeling reported that the 1916 Rising community grants form is 

now on the Dublin City Council website and there is no set amount of funding 

allocated per area from this fund. Cllr. Ring requested information on the St Patrick’s 

Festival and its 1916 Rising content and requested that a review of the Festival be 

tabled for the next Commemorations Committee meeting.   

3. Apologies: Cllr. Cieran Perry, Brendan Kenny (ACE) 

4. Correspondence: none 

5. Promotion and publicity fo
[...]
essed concern at the lack of 1916-related 

content in the Parade and requested that a meeting with the Festival organisers be 

arranged. 

7. Flags and flagpoles: requests from two DCC areas to fly the National Flag were 

noted. It was decided that officials would consult with the Defence Forces and 

relevant sections in DCC and report to the next meeting with proposals. 

 

 

Page 89



 

Dublin City Council – Commemorations Committee – Breviate 20
th
 April 2016, p.2 

 

8. A.O.B.  

a. Memorial Wall in Glasnevin Cemetery: councillors expressed concern at the 

inclusion of Irish Volunteers and Crown forces on the same monument and 

requested the officials to report on any City Council involvement with the 

Glasnevin Trust.  

b. SIPTU plaques proposal: it was decided that the Chair of the Commemorative 

Naming Committee and officials should meet SIPTU to discuss. 

c. 1916 Community grants: members requested a report for the next meeting on 

the funding awarded/drawn-down under the 1916 grants scheme during 2015.  

d. Clarification was requested and given on the process by which banners were 

erected for the Dressing the City project  

9. The next meeting will be held on 18th May 2016 at 2.00pm in the Richard O’Carroll 

Room, City Hall.  

Page 90


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on 14th March, 2016 (circulated).
	2 Filming in the City - Draft Code of Practice.
	3 Presentation on Creative Spaces Initiative - Jacinta Lynch, Founding Director of Broadstone Studios.
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9

	6 Report on Implementation of Cultural Strategy, Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer.
	7 Report on Dublin City Local Economic and Community Plan 2016 - 2021.
	8 Report on the proposed new City Library at Parnell Square - Margaret Hayes, Dublin City Librarian.
	9 Temple Bar Cultural Trust - A New Vision - Terms Of Reference and Membership.
	10 Management Update.
	11 Approved Minutes of Sport and Wellbeing Partnership Advisory Board meeting held 8th February 2016.
	12 Approved Minutes  of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 17th February 2016.
	13 Approved Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting held 17th February 2016.
	14 Approved Minutes of Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting held 21st March 2016.
	15 Approved Minutes of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 16th March 2016.
	16 Approved Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting held 16th March 2016.
	17 Breviate of draft Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting held 20th April 2016.
	18 Breviate of draft Minutes of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 20th April 2016.





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ARTS, CULTURE AND RECREATION SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 9 MAY 2016 

 

 
 

Chairpersons Business:  
The Chair welcomed the three new members of this SPC, Councillor Anne 
Feeney, Councillor Claire O'Connor and Councillor Seán Paul Mahon. 

 

 

1   Minutes of meeting held on 14th March, 2016 (circulated). 
 
Action: Agreed 
 

 

2   Filming in the City - Draft Code of Practice. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive outlined that Dublin City Council through its Events 
Section will appoint a Filming Liaison Officer who will work closely with filming 
companies and organisations with a view to assisting and facilitating such activity 
in Dublin City. This Officer will ensure that all aspects of the Code of Practice and 
Guidelines are fully complied with and to recommend withdrawal or non issue of 
filming permits where such compliance is clearly not being adhered to.   
 
Action:  Agreed Code of Practice.  Current moratorium on filming permits by 
Dublin City Council at Henrietta Street now lifted. 
 

 

3   Presentation on Creative Spaces Initiative - Jacinta Lynch, Founding 
Director of Broadstone Studios. 
 
Creative Spaces Collective (CSC) is a widely ranged group of artists and 
organisations at the heart of artistic life in Dublin, they are determined that the 
City of Dublin is a place for artists to work, for the benefit of citizen, visitor and 
worker alike.  
 
CSC arose out of Broadstone Studios, the oldest studio Collective in Dublin, 
losing their building in 2015 like many others, unable to face down the rising rents 
and fragile leases in 2016 Dublin. 
 
CSC are looking for a model for Dublin to provide cultural infrastructure to combat 
the growing exodus of Artists from Dublin City, a natural home for culture. 
 
The Members supported the views of the group and stated that it was very 
worthwhile having this discussion as an SPC looking at this as a strategic issue 
which can be advanced through mixed use development in the Development 
Plan. 
 
Action:  Welcomed and noted 

 



2 
 

4   Street Performance Bye-Laws 2016 - Verbal Update. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive informed the members that the Forum set up had 
met several times and some progress had been made on outstanding issues, 
however the fundamental issue of sound and noise has not been resolved.  
 
The Chair indicated that if the Bye Laws were to be put in place for the summer 
months, she proposed to move the 11th July SPC meeting to Tuesday 21st June, 
to enable our report to go before the 4th July City Council meeting. 
 
Action:  Report to be brought to the next SPC meeting on 21st June 2016. 
 

 

5   Motion submitted Councillor John Lyons:- 
 
“That this committee agrees to the commissioning of a new statue of Irish 
revolutionary leader Robert Emmet, to be located outside St. Catherine’s Church, 
Thomas Street, the area in which the revolutionary leader was executed by 
hanging in 1803.” 
 
This Motion was broadly supported. Following a discussion it was agreed that this 
motion should go before the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group and 
Commemorative Naming Committee for a report and recommendation. 
 
Action:  Report and recommendation of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group to 
be brought to the next SPC meeting. 
 

 

6   Report on Implementation of Cultural Strategy, Ray Yeates, City Arts 
Officer. 
 
The members supported the implementation of cultural audits (qualitative and 
quantitative) in all city areas paying particular attention to developing cultural 
clusters in the context of the revised development levy funding. 
 
Action:  Agreed. Methodology for the proposed audits to be brought to the next 
SPC.   It was also requested that a report on the cultural audit that took place for 
the SDZ and how effective it has been since its implementation be brought to the 
September SPC meeting. 
 

 

7   Report on Dublin City Local Economic and Community Plan 2016 - 2021. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive informed the Committee that this Plan will be 
published shortly and will circulated to all Councillors which will be a permanent 
agenda item for this SPC. The objectives and goals attributed to this SPC will be 
reported on by the Arts Office, Libraries, Galleries, Sports Development and 
Recreation, Culture and Parks and Open Spaces as appropriate. 
 
Action:  Agreed 
 

 

8   Report on the proposed new City Library at Parnell Square - Margaret 
Hayes, Dublin City Librarian. 
 
Awaiting approval of the Stage 2(a) report by the Parnell Square Cultural Quarter 
Foundation; a sketch design presentation of the project will be brought to the SPC 
once the approval process is complete. 
 
Action:  Report Agreed 
 

 



3 
 

9   Temple Bar Cultural Trust - A New Vision - Terms Of Reference and 
Membership. 
 
Action:  Agreed – First meeting to be arranged. 
 

 

10   Management Update. 
 
Issues raised in the Management update were dealt with by officials present. 
 
Cllr. Jackson and Cllr. Clancy commended Dublin  City Council Library’s staff and 
management for their delivery of a very inclusive 1916 – 2016 commemorations 
programme.  
 
Action:  Report Agreed 
 

 

11   Approved Minutes of Sport and Wellbeing Partnership Advisory Board 
meeting held 8th February 2016. 
 
Action: Agreed. Audit on sports facilities in the South West area to be brought to 
the next SPC meeting. 
 

 

12   Approved Minutes of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 17th 
February 2016. 
 
Action:  Agreed 
 

 

13   Approved Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting held 17th 
February 2016. 
 
Action:  Agreed 
 

 

14   Approved Minutes of Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting held 21st 
March 2016. 
 
Action:  Agreed. The Chair requested a report to be submitted to the next SPC 
and Area Committees on the plans and initiatives of cultural partnerships between 
the National Cultural Institution, Local Area Offices and local communities.  
 

 

15   Approved Minutes of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 16th 
March 2016. 
 
Action:  Agreed 
 

 

16   Approved Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting held 16th 
March 2016. 
 
Action:  Agreed 
 

 

17   Breviate of draft Minutes of Commemorative Naming Committee meeting 
held 20th April 2016. 
 
Action:  Agreed 
 

 

18   Breviate of draft Minutes of Commemorations Sub-Committee meeting held 
20th April 2016. 
 
Action:  Agreed 

 



4 
 

19   A.O.B. 
 
Councillor Freehill informed the Committee that the Good Citizens Awards will 
take place on Tuesday 17th May, in the Round Room Mansion House and all 
members are invited.  
 
Cllr. Jackson requested the St. Patricks Day Festival Committee be invited to 
attend a future SPC and also to provide a financial breakdown of all costs DCC 
provide towards the Festival Committee. 
 

 

 
Deputy Lord Mayor Rebecca Moynihan 
Chairperson 
Monday 9 May 2016 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Rebecca Moynihan 
(Chairperson) 

  

Maurice Ahern Jim Beggan Claire Byrne 
Aine Clancy Anne Feeney Mary Freehill 
Ciara Higgins Vincent Jackson Greg Kelly 
Gerry Kerr John Lyons Sean Paul Mahon 
Emma Murphy Claire O'Connor Damian O'Farrell 
Ciaran Reid Willie White Ray Yeates 
 
Officers   
Ruairí Ó Cuív Paul Ebbs Brendan Kenny 
Les Moore O'Reilly Brendan Teeling 
 
Apologies:    
Jenny Murray Simon O'Connor  
 
Non-Members:    
Mannix Flynn   
 


